UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X

= Civil Action No.
JAMESHABER, "
7 COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF THE
Rantff, » FEDERAL SECURITIESLAWS
VS. :
X
NTL, INC., GEORGE S. BLUMENTHAL, J. Jury Trial Demanded
BARCLAY KNAPP, STEVEN CARTER and
JOHN F. GREGG,

Defendants.

Rantiff has dleged the following based upon the investigation of plaintiff’s counsd,
which included areview of United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") filingsby NTL,
Inc. ("NTL" or the “Company”), as well asregulatory filings and reports, securities andysts reports and
advisories about the Company, press releases and other public statementsissued by the Company, and
media reports about the Company, and plaintiff believes that substantial additiond evidentiary support
will exist for the dlegations set forth herein after a reasonable opportunity for discovery.

NATURE OF THE ACTION

1 Thisis a securities class action on behdf of al purchasers of the publicly traded securities
of NTL between August 9, 2000, and November 29, 2001 (the"ClassPeriod"), againgt NTL and certain
of its officers and directors for violations of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act").

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. Jurigdiction is conferred by 827 of the Exchange Act. The clams assarted herein arise
under 8810(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5.

3. Venue is proper in this Digtrict pursuant to 827 of the Exchange Act. Many of the fase
and mideading statements were made in or issued from this Didtrict. The Company's principa executive
offices are in New York, N.Y., where the day-to-day operations of the Company are directed and
managed.



THE PARTIES

4. Hantiff James Haber purchased the securities of NTL, as set forth in the certification
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and was damaged thereby.

5. Defendant NTL is a Delaware corporation with its chief executive offices|ocated a 110
East 59th Street, New Y ork, NY 10022. Throughout the ClassPeriod, NTL described itself isone of the
leading broadband communications and broadband services companies in the United Kingdom and the
Republic of Irdand. In addition, the Company aso claimed to provide telecommunications services in
Switzerland, France and Audiralia and had made sirategic investments in broadband cable operations in
Germany and Sweden.

6. @ Defendant GeorgeS. Blumenthd ("Blumentha") is, andthroughout theClassPeriod
was, Chairman and Treasurer of NTL.

(b) Defendant J. Barclay Knapp ("Knapp") is, and throughout the Class Period was,
Presdent and Chief Executive Officer (“CEQO”) of the NTL.

(© Defendant John F. Gregg ("Gregg'") is, and throughout the Class Period was, Chief
Financid Officer (“CFO”) of NTL.

(d) Defendant Steven Carter ("Carter") is, and since September of 2000 was, Chief
Operating Officer (“COQ") of NTL.

7. The individuas named as defendantsin § 6(a)-(d) are referred to herein asthe "Individua
Defendants." The Individua Defendants, because of their positions with the Company, possessed the
power and authority to control the content of NTL's quarterly reports, press releases and presentations to
securities andysts, money and portfolio managers and inditutiond investors, i.e., the market. Each
defendant was provided with copies of the Company's reports and press releases aleged herein to be
mideading prior to or shortly after their issuance and had the ability and opportunity to prevent their
issuance or cause them to be corrected.

8. Because of their positions and accessto materid non-public information availableto them,
but not to the public, each of the Individua Defendants knew that the adverse facts specified herein had
not been disclosed to and were being conced ed from the public and that the positive representationswhich
were being made were then maerialy fase and mideading. The Individua Defendants are liable for the
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fdse gatements pleaded herein, as those satements were each "group-published” information, the result
of the collective actions of the Individua Defendants.
SCIENTER

0. Asdleged herein, each Individua Defendant had knowledge of NTL's problems and was
motivated to concea such problems. Significantly, defendant Knapp, as Presdent and Chief Executive
Officer, and defendant Blumenthal, as Chairman of the Board of Directors of NTL, reviewed or were
responsble for the preparation of many of theinternd reportsshowing NTL'sforecasted and actua growth
and thus defendants Knapp and Blumenthdl, as well as the other defendants, including defendant Gregg
who served as the Company's CFO and defendant Carter who served as its COO, were aware of the
ggnificant downturnin NTL's forecasted results, its asset and goodwill impairment and itsinability to meet
itsdebt obligations, prior to thisdisclosure to the Company's public shareholders. Defendants, asdirectors
and/or officers of NTL, were responsible for the financid results and press releases issued by the
Company. EachIndividua Defendant sought to demonstratethat they could lead the Company successfully
and generate the growth expected by the market.

10. Defendants knew or recklesdy disregarded that the mideading statements and omissions
complained of herein would adversdly affect the integrity of the market for the Company's securities and
would cause the prices of the Company's publicly traded securities to become artificidly inflated.
Defendants acted knowingly or in such areckless manner asto condtitute afraud and deceit upon plaintiff
and other members of the Class. Defendants were further motivated to concedl the true financial and
operational condition of the Company, because they owned millions of options to purchase shares of
Company stock and sought to artificidly inflate the price of NTL sharesfor along enoughtimeasto dlow
them to capitaize on the exercise and sde of such options and stock. In addition, defendants were also
motivated to conced the true condition of the Company because it was imperative to their business plan

that NTL continue to issue hillions of dollars of debt, convertible into shares of NTL.



FRAUDULENT SCHEME AND COURSE OF BUSINESS

11.  Eachdefendantisliablefor: (i) making false satements; (ii) failing to disclose adversefacts
known to him about NTL ; and/or (iii) sdling over onebillion dollars of notes and debot, much of which was
convertible into shares of the Company, at the time defendants concedled the true financia and operationa
condition of NTL such that investors could not adequately evaluate whether these convertible bonds

represented a sound investment &t the time of such offering.
12. Defendants fraudulent scheme and course of business that operated as afraud or deceit

on purchasers of NTL publicly traded securities was a success, as it (i) decelved the investing public
regarding NTL's prospects and business; (ii) artificially inflated the prices of NTL's publicly traded
securities, and (iii) caused plaintiff and other members of the Class to purchase NTL publicly traded
securities at inflated prices.

BACKGROUND FACTS

13.  Throughout the Class Period, NTL described itsdlf is one of the leading broadband
communications and broadband services companiesin the United Kingdom and the Republic of Irdland,
which aso provided telecommunications services in Switzerland, France and Austrdia and had made
drategic investments in broadband cable operations in Germany and Sweden. Despite the fact that the
overwhdming mgjority of NTL 'sbusinessis conducted in Europe, the Company isaDeaware corporation
which maintainsits chief executive officesin New York City.

14. At the beginning of the Class Period, NTL reported annudized revenues that exceeded
US$3.25 hillion, a year-over-year increase of over 93%, based on service provided to 4.5 million
residentia cable telephony customers, 1.3 million Internet users and 450,000 off-net telephony customers.
During the Class Period, NTL's common stock traded in an efficient market on the Nasdagq National
Market Exchange (“Nasdaq”), until October 27, 2000, at which time shares of the Company were moved
to the New Y ork Stock Exchange (“NY SE”), and ceased trading on the Nasdag.

15. Prior to and throughout the Class Period, the driving force behind the Company's sudden
and massive growth had been the implementation of the Company's growth-through-acquisition strategy.
According to NTL's FY 2000 year end report, filed with the SEC pursuant to Form 10-K, during the

period between 1999 and year end 2000, the Company engaged in at least 7 acquisitions vaued at over
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$17 billion — the mgority of which was paid for using debt convertible into shares of the Company’s
common stock or short-term financing which the Company intended to refinance later with convertible
debt. From 1999 to the beginning of the Class Period, NTL made the following acquisitions:

Diamond Cable Com. $ 984.6 million March 1999
Audrdian Nationa
Transmisson Network $220.6 million April 1999
Cabldink Limited $ 700.5 million July 1999
1G Networks $ 60million Aug. & Dec. 1999
Workplace Tech plc $ 175 million September 1999
Cablecom Group $ 35hillion March 2000
ConsumerCo $ 10hillion May 2000

16. As indicated above, in the six months prior to the beginning of the Class Period the
Company completed the acquisition of two companies, Cablecom and ConsumerCo, at atotal combined
cost of over $13.5 hillion, plus the assumption of dmost $5 hillionin debt. In March 2000, the Company
completed the acquisition of Cablecom for gpproximately $3.5 billion. Thistransaction wasfinanced usng
bank loan facilities and the issuance of $1.85 hillion of 5% cumulative preferred stock to France Telecom
and agroup of commercid banks. Inaddition, the Company asoissued $750 million of Convertible Notes
due 2009 to other quadified investors, which would be used, in part, to finance the Cablecom acquigtion.

17. On May 30, 2000, the Company also announced the $13 hillion acquisition of the
ConsumerCo divison of Cable & Wirdess Communications Limited ("Cable & Wireless'"), comprised of
$10 billionin cash and securitiesand $3 billion in the assumption of debt. Aspart of thetransaction, France
Telecom, the Company'slargest shareholder, also agreed to invest atotd of $5.5 hillionin NTL, including
aninitid investment of $1 hillion and an additiond $2.75 billion in NTL common stock issued at $92.50
per shareand $.75 billion in convertible preferred stock with a5% dividend and aconversion price of $125
per share. Thistransaction increased France Telecom's ownership of NTL to 24% of the Company. The
money received from France Telecom was aso used to finance the Cable & Wirdess transaction.

18.  The ConsumerCo acquistion was adso financed through the sde of $721 million
(700 million euros) of senior notes due 2006 and 2009, and deferred coupon notes due 2009. Thissale

was the largest euro-denominated high-yield bond offering ever, and was increased from an initid
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planned offering of 400 million euros. Moreover, based on defendants false but positive representations
regarding the Company'sfinancia and operationd condition, following the announcement of the Cable &
Wirdless acquisition, Standard & Poor's placed the Company on "Credit Watch with Postive
Implications” further increasing NTL's ability to raise debt and service its massve debt obligations. The
positive S& P rating, as well as the trading price of the Company's stock above $108 per share, also
alowed the Company to issue $1.2 hillion of 5.75% Convertible Subordinated Notes Due 2009, with a
conversion price of $135.23 per share.

19.  Sincedefendantsfinanced these acquigitions, in substantid part, using debt which was|later
convertible into shares of the Company, it was critica for defendants to maintain the price of NTL shares.
If the share price of the Company fel precipitoudy, it would be very difficult, if not impossble, to continue
defendants acquisition strategy without either substantially diluting the current shareholders of NTL by
issuing additiona stock to make such acquigtions, or by having to use cashgenerated through operations
to finance these acquisitions — which was and has dways been impossiblefor NTL. In addition, alower
stock price dso meant that insders of the Company would not be ableto exercise millions of stock options
at prices above ther exercise prices, and to profit from the artificia inflation in the price of NTL stock
which their false and mideading statements had caused.

20.  Shortly before the beginning of the Class Period, dueto agenera declinein the market for
telecommunications stocks, shares of NTL traded from a high of $107 per share in mid-March 2000, to
alow of $41 per share on August 2, 2000. The decline in the price of NTL stock jeopardized both (i)
defendants growth-through-acquisition mode of earnings and revenue growth; aswell as (i) impacting the
persond fortunes of Company insderswho held, in the aggregate, over $1.5 billion worth of NTL stock
and options to purchase NTL stock.

21.  Thus, inorder to create theimpression that the Company was capable of sustained growth
by way of itsadopted growth-through-acquisition strategy outlined above, it wasadso critical for defendants
to lead investorsto believethat the Company would be ableto generate revenuesfrom acquired operations
sufficient to cover the massive debt used to finance the transactions. Therefore, when asked in July 1999

whether the Company could possibly make money from the Cable & Wirdess acquistion —where NTL



paid more than £5,000 (or approximately US$7,250) per subscriber — defendant Knapp responded as
follows

"Oneshouldn't makeassumptionsbased upon other transactionsbecausetheU.K.
issuch a unique environment. We're buying an advanced, state of the art network,
onethat is equipped today for high-speed, two-way interactive, for digital tdevison and
for telephony. So unlike networksin the United States, the U K. networksare somethree
to five years ahead, so that's number one. Number two, even though the networks are
advanced, the actual state of development of the businessis not, so we bdieve that were
going to be able to increase penetration rates, increase average revenues, increase all
aspects of the busness. So when you model all of that out we think that we're
getting a terrific price." [Emphass added.]

22. In addition to rationdizing the extremey high cost of its acquisitions, defendants dso
conditioned investors to believe that NTL could provide its servicesand productsto customers, including
bundled broadband cable and telecommuni cations services, such that the Company could lower churnrates
and increase revenues per customer. Tothisend, in March 2000, NTL aso announced plansto offer free
Internet servicesto its cusomers. When asked how it was possible for the Company to earn money by

providing free Internet services, defendant Knapp stated the following:

"It's possible because we've spent the last seven years and several billion pounds
investing in a network throughout the United Kingdom and we've been in the
Internet space for quite some time. Because we own our own network and
because we have our own backbone we can provide this service very cost
efficiently. So it's evolutionary for us, not revolutionary. Fortunately it's
revolutionary for the customer."”

"Everybody needs atelephone lineto get on line anyway, so that's not abig stretch for the

customer, and we make money on thetelephone service. Inthefuture we hopeto upgrade

the customer to higher speed access service. WEII be ralling out cable modems, digita

television, efic. So everybody has a need for speed and that's where we think the

Internet's going in the future." [Emphasis added.]

23. Defendants statements during the Class Period were eechmateridly faseand mideading
because they failed to disclose the following materid adverse facts which were known to defendants or
recklesdy disregarded by them:

@ that the Company was unableto effectively integrateitsacquisitionsand, asaresult
was experiencing subgtantid difficulties in operating its business;

(b) that the Company was not fully funded until 2003, and as a result of its massive
debt burden, by the end of 2001 and the beginning of 2002, the Company was aready out of cash and

unable to meet its debt obligations;



(© that the Company was not meeting the needs of its customers by providing
bundled broadband services on a consistent basis, and both prior to and throughout the Class Period, as
aresult of defendantsinability to manage its growth and integrate its acquired properties and their inability
to integrate its diverse services, NTL was plagued with technicad and customer service problems which
were causing higher than reported rates of customer churn and dissatisfaction;

(d) that the Company wasnot reducing churn ratesby providing superior productsand
services, as represented by defendants throughout the Class Period, but was rather kegping churn rates
artificdly low by failing to report terminations and by continuing to bill customersfor accountswhich they
had terminated, thereby creeting the fa seimpression that the Company wasretaining customerslonger and
that migrations were decreasing;

(e inadditionto under-reporting churnrates, the Company had also materidly midead
investors into believing that the Company was retaining customers by providing superior quaity services,
when, infact, assoon asNTL stopped offering free Internet services, which the Company could not afford
and which would never generate revenues sufficient to judify providing such sarvices, the number of
defections skyrocketed; and

® that the Company was improperly delaying the writedown of hillions of dollars of
impaired asdts, thereby atificidly inflating the Company's operating results. Indeed, after the end of the
Class Period, NTL announced that it would write off over $11 hillion of goodwill and other asset
impairments prior to reporting fourth quarter financid results, which would result in an astounding | oss per
share for the fourth quarter 2001 of $46.46 per share.

MATERIALLY FALSE AND MISLEADING
STATEMENTSISSUED DURING THE CLASSPERIOD

24.  TheClassPeriod beginson August 9, 2000. Onthat date, NTL issued arel ease published
on PR Newswire which announced results for the second quarter 2000, the period ended June 30, 2000,
which stated, in part, the following:

2 - 2000 2-1999 Change over 1999
Revenue KE 434.2m KE 224.1m + 93.8%
EBITDA UK£ 59.2m UK£23.0m +156.9%



Commenting on the Company's performance, [defendant] Knapp said: " We have
experienced a tremendous amount of growth in the first half of 2000, both
organically and as a result of acquisitions. Cablecom and CWC ConsumerCo, the
two largest transactionsin the Company'shistory, have added sgnificantly to our revenues,
EBITDA and customer base. Overal, our annudized revenues have surpassed $3.25
billionand we now serve nearly 4.5 million resdentia cabletelephony customers, over 1.3
millionInternet usersand 450,000 off-net tel ephony customers, intotal subscribing to over
8 million sarvices. For the 18™ consecutive quarter we increased consumer
penetration in the " Original NTL" franchisees to reach 50% and push the
Comcast, ComTel and Diamond franchises over 40% penetration. Our 74,200 net
additions this quarter were the most in any quarter in our history.

* * *

The organic Core UK group (UK Residential On-Net, Business/Carrier,
Radcommg/Satelliteand Broadcast) hasgrown revenues25% andoperating EBI TDA
33%year over year, exhibitinga51.2%incremental EBITDA margin beforeshared costs.
Shared costs have fallen from 19.8% to 17.4% of revenues year over year. Aswe add
scaleto the business, we are ableto leverage the network to yield significant flow
through. Intota, including acquisitions, NTL revenues have grown 93.8% year to year
with EBITDA growing 156.9%"

Two key products were launched during the quarter in our NTL consumer
division: "'ntlworld', our free Internet service, and digital cabletelevision. Both
areexhibiting very stronginitial results Wereceved over 622,000 requestsfor our
ntlworld sarvice dnce its unveling in March, and incduding ConsumerCo we have
goproximately 230,000 customers subscribing to digital televison.... Interactive services
and open web access will be rolled out across adl of ConsumerCo and NTL digital
platforms beginning in September and October, respectively. We dso recently began our
aggressive rollout of cable modems which will gather seam in the remainder of the year.
True video-on-demand isjust around the corner —launching early 2001.

"Digitd cablewith full web interactivity, cable modems, ntlworld and VOD form aquartet
of unique servicesthat will drive our consumer businessfor many quartersto come. These
servicesare made possible by networkswhich are now approximately 80% digital inNTL
and 70% digita in ConsumerCo. Both percentages will rise to 90% by year-end.

* * *

Our viewsof how quickly wecan integrate Consumer Coand BT Cableare shaped
by our successat both the" Original NTL" franchise and franchiseswe acquired
from Comcast, ComTel and Diamond. In the past we have been able to increase
penetration at approximately 5% ]per year, and would expect that trend to continue or
accelerate. [O]ur five-year target for penetration in now above 60% for the Company as
awhole.

* * *

... The Company expectsits consumer base to continueto increase which will drive
further revenue growth as the Company completes the construction of its broadband
network past the remaining homes in its franchise aress.

... The Company expects its business telecommunications and I nternet services
customer base to continue to increase which will drive further revenue growth...
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Revenue growth in carrier servicesis primarily dependent upon the Company's ability to
continue to atract new customers and expand services to existing customers.

... The Company expects its digital broadcasting services to increase in the future,
[Emphasis added.]

25. In addition to the statements made in the second quarter 2000 release, on August 10,

2000, Bloomberg news service reported the following:

"NTL simply infused renewed confidence in their ability to manage the
integration of Cable & Wireless Consumer assetsand the growth of new services
in itsinvestor meeting today," said Aryeh Bourkoff, a high-yield bond analyst at UBS
Warburg in Stamford, Connecticut.

* * *

"Wehavein thelast two months gotten our handson (the Cable & Wirelessunit),
and the newsisgood," [defendant] Knapp said in an interview. " There are no
surprises on the downside. The kinds of issues that they face are ones the we
faced in other companies we acquired.”

* * *

"We're fully financed," [Knapp] said. [Emphasis added.]

26. Later on August 10, 2000, Bloomber g aso reported an interview with defendant Knapp,

during which he gated, in pertinent part, the following:

On European expansion strateqy:

"WEe ve accomplished our three or four main objectivesin a short amount of time.
About 18 months ago we started out to go into Europe and we said we wanted to establish
amajor presence and we have.... We wanted to leverage our capabilities and we are in
amanagement or leading rolein dl of those Stuations.” [Emphasis added.]

On profit outlook:

"Companies like ours are vaued on growth in revenues and growth in ebitda and we are
growing both of those quite smartly. The net earnings picture doesn't redly turn around
until we stop dl of the building and associated non-cash depreciation and that probably
won't occur until the 2003-2004 time frame, including Europe. But ebitda should
increase steadily thisyear and then probably start ramping up more significantly
coming out of 2001." [Emphasis added.]

On financing needs:

"Part of the presentation today isthat we arefully financed intermsof dl of our operations
inthe U.K., we have Switzerland and Germany fully financed, thereisvirtualy no debt on
our France operations so we believe we can acquire the necessary capital there. So all
in all, except for some de minimisinvestmentsthat we might make going forward
—smaller transactions—we're fully financed." [Emphasis added.]



27.  Themarketimmediately reacted to defendants fa se statements, and sharesof NTL ralied
fromalow of $42.56 per share, thetrading price of Company shareson August 9, 2000, immediately prior
to the release of second quarter results, to a high of $48.38 per share on August 18, 2000, after investors
were able to fully digest the impact of defendants rlease. Infact, following the conference call hosted by
defendants on August 10, 2000, in which they reiterated the Company's results and provided further
guidance going forward, shares of NTL stock rose as much as 8.6%.

28. On September 28, 2000, the Company announced that it had priced an additional $500
million of senior notes, at least half of the proceeds of which would be used to pay down its Cable &
Wirdessacquistion credit facility. Thesenotes, priced at 97.872% par, pay 11.875% interest and mature
in 2010. These notes were not registered and were sold to qudified ingtitutiona investors pursuant to a
Rule 144A offering.

29. On October 24, 2000, the Company published arelease on PR Newswire, announcing
operating satistics for the third quarter of 2000, asfollows:

HEADLINE: NTL Announces Operating Statistics for Third Quarter 2000; 19
Consecutive Quarter of Market Share Increase; Over 8,000,000 Customers, On
Track to Achieve God of 500,000 Digital Subsby Y ear End; Monthly Churn Declines
to 1.0%

Commenting on the Company's progress [defendant] Knapp, said:

"We are extremely proud of this quarter's operating performance, having passed
a number of operating milestones and obtaining solid initial operating results
from ConsumerCo. The third quarter was extremedy successful in terms of subscriber
additions....

Theintegration of Cable & Wireless ConsumerCo commenced last quarter and
we have already witnessed some solid results. Prior to our acquisition of
ConsumerCo, Cable & Wireless cable telephony business had been losing cusomerson
aquarterly basis. Under its first full quarter of NTL ownership, ConsumerCo began to
report positive subscriber growth.... In addition, we have already materially reduced
monthly churn. While integration efforts continue at ConsumerCo, we are
pleased with these initial results and remain confident that we will continue to
be able to use the lessons the we learned in our prior acquisitions to make the
integration of Consumer Co proceed smoothly. [Emphasis added.]

30.  Aspart of the Company's "sgnificant” cost savings efforts, on November 2, 2000, the
Company announced that it was cutting as many as 1,300 jobsin the U.K. According to a Bloomberg
report published on November 2, 2000, NTL stated that it expected "sgnificant” savings by the second
half of 2001. According to NTL, the Company was "taking the inevitable duplications out of the system”
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and "shaping the business so that [NTL ] can have faster growth, faster marketing position going forward.”

Bloomberg aso reported that, when asked about when NTL would provide more detail on the cost

savings purportedly provided by these cuts, NTL's spokesperson stated, "not in the short term.”

31.

On November 9, 2000, defendants issued a release published on PR Newswire which

announced resultsfor the third quarter 2000, the period ended September 30, 2000, which stated, in part,

the following;
Q3 - 2000 Q3-1999  Change over 1999
Revenue UK £ 559.6m UK £ 259.6m + 116%
EBITDA UKE 62.2m UKE 40.5m + 54%

* * *

Commenting on the Company's performance [defendant] Knapp said:

"We are very proud of thisquarter'sfinancial resultsin light of our tremendous
integration efforts Overdl our annua run rate revenues have improved to [USS$ 3.3
billion], and dthough our EBITDA reflected sgnificant integration related expenses and
costs associated with new product introductions, consolidated quarterly EBITDA roseto
ahigoric high....

"Our quarterly organic customer growth of 73,900 customers was extremely strong. This
resulted in increased customer penetration in the " Original NTL" franchises for
the 19" consecutivequarter andincreased penetration in the" 1998 Acquisitions'
franchises of 1.1% this quarter, resulting in a 5.4% increase in the last twelve
monthsto 41.3%.

* * *

"This quarter represented our first full reporting period following the acquisition of
ConsumerCo. During the quarter we focused on integrating ConsumerCo while
improving the quality of the ConsumerCo customer experience. These efforts
have already proven effective. In only four months since our acquisition of
ConsumerCo, we have reversed the trend of quarterly customer decline and
reported net quarterly customer growth at ConsumerCo for thefirst timein 2000.
In addition, we have reduced monthly churn from 2.5% & the time of the acquigtion to
1.9% at the end of the third quarter.”

The acquisition of ConsumerCo has dlowed us to review the way we conduct our
business, including how we transact with our key suppliers... In addition, we have
recently concluded a comprehensive cost analysis that will result in significant
annual cost savings starting in the second half of 2001 as a result of
organizational changesrelating to theintegration of the eleven acquisitionsthat
we have closed during the last 18 months.

* * *

Our viewsof how quickly we can integrate ConsumerCo and BT Cableare shaped by our
success a both the "Origina NTL" franchise and franchises we acquired from Comcast,
ComTe and Diamond. In the past we have been able to increase penetration at
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approximately 5% per year, and would expect that trend to continue or accelerate. [O]ur
five-year target for penetration in now above 60% for the Company asawhole,

* * *

I ntegration of ConsumerCo
Wehave madesignificant progresstowardstheintegration of Consumer Coduring
our first full quarter of ownership. We successfully stemmed thetide of consumer

lossesin the former ConsumerCo franchisesin the third quarter by dramatically
reducing churn....

* * *

On November 2, 2000, the Company announced the completion of a consolidation

review. Based on a comprehensve review of the combined company following the

acquisition of ConsumerCo and the integration of several other acquired businessesover

thelast 18 months,the Company identified significant efficiency improvementsand

cost savings. These include the elimination of duplicate technologies and

processes, consolidation of support functions and reductions in levels of

management. Approximately 1,300 roleswill becomeredundant over the next 15

months as part of the cost savings. The Company expects to realize the cost

savings beginning in the latter half of 2001.... [Emphasis added.]

32.  Thesameday, November 9, 2000, Bloomberg aso reported that, during the post-release
conference cal, defendant Knapp stated that the Company then had approximately $12.5 hillion in net
debt, and had an interest expense of $280.9 million — or about one-third its revenue for the quarter, only
about hdf of which was pad in cash, while the remainder of the interest payment would be paid when the
bonds are redeemed.

33.  OnJanuary 9, 2001, Bloomberg reported that NTL shares gained over 12% dfter the
Company announced that it would "meet or exceed" its full-year earnings forecasts for 2000 and for the
first haf of 2001. Based on the reiteration of defendants forecasts, sharesof NTL rose as high as $4.00
per share in intra-day trading, to close trading at $29.22 per share.

34.  OnJanuary 12, 2001, the Company published arelease on PR Newswire, announcing
operating atigtics for the fourth quarter and full year 2000, asfollows:

HEADLINE:NTL AnnouncesConsumer Operating Statisticsfor 2000; 20" Consecutive

Quarte of Market Share Increase; Record Quarterly Customer Additions;

ConsumerCo A chieves20,000 Net Additions; Over 2,000,000 I nternet SubscribersNow

Online

Commenting on the Company's progress [defendant] Knapp, said:

" 2000 was another exciting year for the company and the fourth quarter was our
Consumer Services Division's most impressive quarter to date. We are extremely
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proud of this quarter's operating performance, having passed a number of
operating milestones while significantly improving the operating results at
ConsumerCo. The fourthquarter was the most successful quarter inour higtory interms
of organic subscriber additions...

Theintegration of ConsumerCo continued to gain momentum this quarter and
operating results have improved measurably. ConsumerCo has witnessed a
dramatic turnaround from a declining customer base prior to our acquisition...
Asweimproved the qudity of ConsumerCo customers experience, the rate of churn has
Seadily declined from 2.5% per month prior to our acquisition to 1.9% per month at the

end of the third quarter and to 1.7% per month at the end of the fourth quarter. We

continue to use the experience we gained in our prior acquisitions to make the

integration of Consumer Co proceed smoothly. [Emphasis added.]

35. On January 13, 2001, the Company announced that it had sold an additional
US$187 million of high yield bonds, through its subsdiary NTL Communications, to refinance debt and
fund investment.! According to Bloomberg, the Company sold the seven-year senior notes at par with a
yidd of 12.375%. Bloomberg aso reported that these notes were rated "B2" by Moody's Investor's
Service, or five notches below investment grade, and that as aresult of this offering, Moody's had cut the
Company's credit outlook to "negeative" from "stable’ in part to reflect the Company's high debt leverage.
Moody's stated that, NTL 's debt level s"have not decreased in linewith Moody's expectations,” at thetime
of the Company's upgrade in July of 2000.

36. OnJanuary 25, 2001, Bloomberg reported that NTL had provided guidance on the
Company's funding and capitd requirements going forward, as follows:

[NTL] sad it expects to raise [US$ 1.31 hillion] in the first Sx months of this year and
reduce costs and capital expenditure so that it won't need to borrow any more money.

* * *

"We don't need to raise excess capital and in today's environment that's a very
important message,” [defendant] Knapp said...

* * *

"Most of the short-term targetsare very realistic and | would not be surprised if
they beat their own forecasts," said Avnish Mehra, a high-yield debt analyst a CIBC
World Marketsin London.

Hesaid hewould be"very surprised” if Moody's Investors Services, which hasa " negative
outlook" on NTL bonds, decidesto lower its credit rating on the bonds.

10On February 5, 2001, this offering was increased by 33%, to approximately US$248 million.
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Knapp said he expects NTL will be able to be "free cash flow postive’ — or generate
enough cash flow to cover its capital expenditure — by the end of 2003.

* * *

"Things have never looked better from a financial prospective,” [defendant]
Gregg said. [Emphasis added.|

Bloomberg also reported that NTL provided further near-term revenue guidance, with revenue expected
to reach UK£2.6 billion in 2001 and UK£3.3 hillion in 2002.
37. On March 8, 2001, defendants issued a release published on PR Newswire which

announced resultsfor the fourth quarter and year-end 2000, the period ended December 31, 2000, which
dated, in part, the following:

YE - 2000 YE - 1999 4Q-2000 40Q-1999
Revenue £1,886m £ 979m £ 586m £ 560m
EBITDA £ 229m £ 130m £ 65m £ 62m

* * *

Commenting on these results, [defendant] Knapp said:

"2000 was a remarkable year for NTL. We completed the acquisition of CWC
ConsumerCo in the UK and Cablecom in Switzerland, the two largest
transactions in our company's history. We have launched new products in al our
magjor markets and we have been carrying out an extensive business review to reduce our
cost base and ensure were fully exploiting the assetswe have. Without doubt, the CWC
ConsumerCo acquisition has presented us with the greatest management challenges due
to the size of the transaction. However, just after a few months, we've been able to
reduce churn significantly from 2.5% to 1.7% per month and add new customers
by following the roadmap we created for past acquisitions.

* * *

Our record growth has been made possible by the $11 billion invesment weve made in
our nationd, regiona and most importantly loca broadband networksthroughout the UK ...
Thestrength of our bundled packages has helped usachieveour industry-leading
penetration and churn results. | am confident that no other company in the UK
has the assetsin place to compete with NTL to providetelevision, telephony and
broadband I nternet services to consumers at value-for-money prices.

* * *

Theintegration of ConsumerCo remainson track. We have reversed the outflow of
subscribers... Our efforts to combat churn have been critical to the rapid turnaround, and

we have successfully lowered monthly churn from2.5% at thetime of acquisitionto 1.7%

just two quarters later. [Emphasis added |

38.  OnApril 23,2001, sharesof NTL fell amost 11 percent after it was reported that Cable

& Wirdless plc sold over 5.3 million of the NTL shares it acquired in the ConsumerCo sde, at a 10%
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discount to the market, or a $27 per share, and indicated that it would be able to sdll its remaining 31.3
million sharesafter the end of May 2001. The news of these below-market stock sales, which were made
to Goldman Sachs & Co., sent shares of the Company down over $3.75 per share, to close trading at
$26.22 per share.

39.  The purportedly phenomend growth in the size of the Company as a result of the
CableCom and ConsumerCo acquisitions, which increased NTL's debt to well over $12 hillion, had a
subgtantial effect on the compensation of the Individua Defendants. AsBloomberg reported on April 25,
2001, the day that the Company completed itsacquisition of Cable & Wireless, on May 30, 2000,
defendantsBlumenthal and Knapp each received optionsto purchase 7.25million sharesof NTL
common stock. According to Bloomberg, these optionswereval ued by the Company at up to $735.3
million, assuming a 10% share price gppreciation over the lifeof theoptions. Bloomberg a so reported
that Knapp and Blumenthal each received $510,846 of salary, bonusand other benefits during 2000, down
7.4% from $551,833 received the prior year.

40. On May 30, 2001, the Company filed its yearly Proxy Statement with the SEC which
provided additiona detail about the substantia compensation provided to NTL's officers and directors,
especidly in light of the Cable & Wirdess acquisition, asfollows.

Stock options are designed to dign the interests of executives with those of stockholders.
The options generdly are granted at an exercise price equd to the market price of the
Common Stock on the date of grant and vest over aperiod of fiveyears. Accordingly, the
executives are provided additional incentiveto create slockholder value over thelong term
since the full benefit of the options cannot be redlized unless stock price appreciation
occurs over anumber of years.

In determining individua option grants, the Compensation Committee tekes into
consideration the number of options previoudy granted to that individua, the amount of
time and effort dedicated to the Company during the preceding year and expected
commitment to the Company on aforward-looking basis. The Compensation Committee
aso drives to provide each option recipient with an gppropriate Incentive to increase
stockholder vaue, taking into consideration their cash compensation levels.

In 1996, 1997 and 1999, Mr. Knapp did not receive any option grant. In 1995,
Mr. Knapp received an option to purchase 416,668 shares of Common Stock with an
exerciseprice of $14.64. In 1998, Mr. Knapp received an option to purchase 1,484,375
shares of Common Stock with an exercise price of $23.36. In 2000, Mr. Knapp received
an option to purchase 7,250,000 shares of Common Stock with an exercise price of
$63.63. Mr. Knapp now owns 368,948 shares of Common Stock and holds optionsto
purchase an additional 11,276,270 shares. The Compensation Committee believes that
the equity interests in the Company held by the named executive officers, including Mr.
Knapp, represent a sgnificant incentive to increase overal stockholder value.
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41.

Despite the Company's rhetoric concerning the fact that the "full benefit of the options

cannot be redlized unless stock price appreciation,” the Proxy disclosed how the Company can smply

repriceits optionswhen the prices are set above what the Company's executives could sell their sharesfor,

after slewarding NTL to much lower share prices, asfollows:

In September 2000, the Board of Directors approved modifications to certain stock
options granted to employees from November 1999 through May 2000. These
modifications resulted in areduction to $44.50 in the exercise price of optionsto purchase
an aggregate of approximately 16.5 million shares of Common Stock with a weighted
average exercise price of $64.39. In addition, the vesting schedulefor these optionswere
delayed or lengthened...

The following table sets forth certain information regarding these modifications as gpplied

to the named executive officers.

10 YEAR OPTION / SAR REPRICINGS

No. Securities Exercise Price New
Underlying At Time of Exercise
Name Date Options Repricing Price
Leigh Wood 9/14/00 750,000 $63.63 $44.50
Richard Lubasch 9/14/00 500,000 $63.63 $44.50
John Gregg 9/14/00 1,000,000 $63.63 $44.50
Steven Wagner 9/14/00 200,000 $63.63 $44.50

42.

On May 10, 2001, defendants issued a release published on Business Wire which

announced results for the firgt quarter of 2001, the period ended March 31, 2001, which stated, in part,

the fallowing:

Q1-2001 40Q-2000 10Q-2000
Revenue £622m £ 586m £ 306m
EBITDA £ 86m £ 65m £ 43m

* * *

Commenting on these results, [defendant] Knapp said:

"We are very pleased with our strong performance this quarter and believe that
we have made an excellent start to achieve our goals for the year."

" Weareimproving customer serviceand choice, enhancing revenue, cutting costs
and increasing liquidity faster than anticipated.

* * *

"During the last several months, we substantially enhanced the Company's
liquidity, completing approximatdly [US$1.4 hillion] of financing and securing over
[US$993 million] of additiond financing commitments that are in the process of closing.
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Net of reductions in our existing credit lines, we now have excess funding through
2002 assuming we achievethefinancial targetsoutlined at the beginning of this
year."

" Qur success during the first quarter provides us with an increased level of
confidencein our ability to meet or exceed our 2001 financial targetsfor revenue
and EBITDA.... We have st the company on the path to a su ul future and are
confident in our ability to achieve our goas.”

* * *

I mproving customer service across the board, with aparticular emphasis on London,
remans one of our top priorities and we are making good progress. Specifically,
installation timeliness, network faults, and call center performance have all
improved. We now have a dedicated management team handling customer care in
London and we are continuing to see improvements. The average monthly churn across
al of our UK properties during the first quarter was gpproximately 1.5%.

* * *

Financing

The Company anticipatesthat itsfinancing over the remainder of 2001 and 2002
will consist mainly of cash on hand and available bank lines in the UK,
Switzerland and Australia. In2002, we have dready raised or received commitments
for over [US$ 2.5 hillion] of additiona capitd. Whilst a portion of these funds has been
used to reduce commitmentsto our working capitd facility, thefollowing sourcesof capita
have dready contributed gpproximately £680m of total incrementa liquidity, thereby
financing NTL into 2003, based on our financia outlook:

2001 Announced Financings Gross Proceeds Incremental

Liquidity
E300 million offering £ 190m £ 95m
Bank Financing (Audtrdia) £ 135m £ 135m
GE Capitd (committed) £ 270m £ 135m
Convertible Notes £ 700m £ 315m
Tota £1,295m £ 680m
[Emphasis added.]

43. OnMay 15, 2001, the Company published arelease on Business Wire which announced
that NTL had closed the sde of $1 hillion of Convertible Senior Notes Due 2008, aswel| as an additiona
$150 million over-subscription alotment, at a conversion price of $32.728 per share. Again these notes
were not registered and were sold to qudified inditutiond investors pursuant to a Rule 144A offering.

44.  On June 11, 2001, Cable & Wireless plc, as well as severa other large Company
shareholders, participated in the sde of 5.25 million shares of NTL stock, which was sold by Goldman

Sachs & Co. at $17.50 per share, an gpproximate 10% discount to the then prevailing market price of
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NTL stock. Thissdecaused NTL sharesto again retreat, closing the day at $18.05 per share, thelowest
closefor NTL since January 1998.

45. Between early-May 2001 and the beginning of July 2001, shares of NTL stock declined
subgtantialy as investors worried that telecommuni cations companies generaly were experiencing avery
difficult market environment. In fact, between May 7, 2001 and July 18, 2001, shares of NTL declined
from over $31.00 per share to $4.75 per share. Thus, in an effort to further reassure investors that the
Company was on track to meet or exceed earnings and revenue forecasts, on July 13, 2001, defendants
published arelease on BusinessWire, which contained the headling,” NTL Continuesto Reaffirm that
itison Track to Meet or Exceed its Quarterly and Yearly Guidance," and stated the following:

In response to recent voldility in the Company's share price and trading volume, NTL

reaffirms that it will meet or exceed our targets for the second quarter and full

year," stated [defendant] Knapp. " We expect to reaffirm or revise guidance

upwards for the remainder of 2001 at our second quarter results meeting."

[Emphasis added.]

46. Later, on July 18, 2001, defendants again reaffirmed that the Company was performing
according to forecasts provided by defendants and also raised 2001 EBITDA guidance by £100m to
£485m, and 2002 EBITDA guidance of £825m upward, as follows:

NTL today announced record EBITDA of £115m during the second quarter and
that resultsfor 2001 are expected to be £100m higher than previously announced.

The EBITDA margin improvement during 2001 will trandate into an upward revison of

our prior 2002 EBITDA guidance of £825m and an improvement over consensusanayst
EBITDA estimates for 2003.

* * *

[Defendant] Knapp commented, "Our current operating resultsare very strong and

we have alwayshad great confidencein thefuture. 1n our upcoming presentation

we will be describing how our increasingly strong performance will make our

current funding sufficient for us to reach free cash flow positive by the end of

2003." [Emphasis added ]

47.  Sharesof NTL surged following defendants upward revison of NTL's EBITDA figures.
Following this announcement, on July 19, 2001 shares of the Company traded to $7.50 per share, an
increase of 41% in the Sngle trading day. As reported by Bloomberg, David Brundish, an anadyst a J.P.
Morgan Securitiesin London, stated, the Company'supward revison wasa'very timely reminder that
the company's going great guns.... In an environment of profit warnings, upward revisions

differentiate it from the crowd."
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48.  On Jduly 26, 2001, defendants issued a release published on Business Wire which
announced results for the second quarter of 2001, the period ended June 30, 2001, which Stated, in part,

the fallowing:
02 -2001 01-2001 0Q2-2000
Revenue £ 634m £614m £434m
EBITDA £115m £ 86m £ 59m

* * *

Commenting on these results, [defendant] Knapp said:

"We are extremely pleased to be one of the very few companies able to announce
both strong current resultstogether with an increasingly positive outlook for the
future. We have achieved many of our 2001 annual goalsin thefirst six months,
and we are now reaping the benefits.

Wehaveimproved servicelevelsandlowered churn in theacquired companies and
we now run them asintegrated units within NTL.....

* * *

Taken together we can now project these improvements further and with more
confidence into the future, resulting in substantial increases to Revenue,
EBITDA, and net funds flow through 2003.

Congratulations to the team on yet another quarter of flawless execution." [Emphasis
added.]

49.  On November 7, 2001, with shares of NTL now trading below $5.00 per share,
defendants issued a release published on Business Wire which announced results for the third quarter of
2001, the period ended September 30, 2001, which stated, in part, the following:

Q3 -2001 Q2-2001 Q3-2000

Revenue £ 645m £ 634m £ 560m
EBITDA £132m £115m £ 62m

Commenting on these results, [defendant] Knapp said:
"We are pleased with our progressthisquarter, especially sincethethird quarter
istraditionally challengingin our industry. We are continuing to concentrate on our

2001 objectives. improving serviceleves, redizing better revenuepotentia inour products,
reducing costs and increasing asset Utilization.

* * *

Once again, the team executed beautifully and demonstrated the real economic
power of our business."
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* * *

Churnincreased slightlyin thequarter to approximately 1.7% per month, but was
in linewith historical trends for the third quarter.

Financing
The Company anticipatesthat itsfinancing over the remainder of 2001 and 2002
will consist mainly of cash on hand and available bank lines in the UK,

Switzerland and Australia. During 2001, we have raised approximately £1.5 billion of
additiona capitd....

* * *

We believe that, based on our financial outlook, we are funded up to the point

where the Company becomes cash flow positive at the end of 2003. The Company

will cover net cash interest by the middle of 2002 and turn cash flow pogtive by the end

of 2003. [Emphasis added.]

50.  Thestatementsreferred to abovein 1 24-26, 29-31, 34, 36, 37, 40, 42, 45, 46, 48 and
49 were eech materialy false and mideading because they failed to disclose the following adverse facts
which were known by defendants or recklesdy disregarded, among others:

@ that the Company was unable to integrate the Company's huge acquisitions and
problems surrounding the Company's products and service offerings were escaating;

(b) that it wasmaterialy falseand mideading for defendantsto claim that the Company
was experiencing "organic” growth or that it "wasfully funded" without aso disclosing the serious problems
affecting the Company at thet time;

(©) that the Company was improperly delaying the writedown of tens of billions of
dollars of impaired assats;

(d) *that the Company wasnot meeting the needsof itscustomersin providing bundled
broadband services on aconsstent bass. As aresult of defendants inability to manage the Company’s
growth and integrate its acquired properties and their inability to integrate its diverse services, NTL was
plagued with technica and customer service problems which were causing higher than reported rates of
customer churn and dissatisfaction;

(e that the Company wasnot reducing churn ratesby providing superior productsand
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servicesbut wasrather keeping churnratesartificialy low by failing to report terminationsand by continuing
to bill customers for accounts which they had terminated, thereby cresting the false impression that the
Company was retaining customers longer and that customer migrations were decreasing; and

® that, in addition to under-reporting churn rates, the Company had aso materialy
midead investors into believing that the Company was continuing to retain its customers by providing
superior quaity services, when, in fact, as soon as NTL stopped offering free Internet services (which the
Company was unableto afford and which would never generate revenues sufficient to justify providing such
services), the number of defections skyrocketed.

POST-CLASSPERIOD REVELATIONS

51. On November 29, 2001, Bloomberg reported that shares of NTL fell over 44% after
Moody's Investors Services cut its credit rating on the Company, citing concerns that NTL will have to
convert bonds into other securitiesin order to pay back its massive debt, and stated as follows:

NTL's shares, which have lost more than 90 percent of their vaue this year, fell as much

as $1.31 to $1.64, cutting the company's vaueto $567 million from more than $30 billion
in January of last year....

* * *

Moody's cut therating on NTL's senior unsecured notes two notchesto " Caa2"
from" B3," just three above the lowest rating on the 21-rung scale. The outlook
remains negative.

NTL this month said its third quarter loss widened to $1.03 billion as interest costs rose.
Revenue grew just 1.7% from the second quarter, to $2.8 billion for the first nine months.
It forecast revenue of $3.8 hillion for 2001, rising to $6 billion in 2003, when it expectsto
be profitable.

"Their projected revenue growth appears aggressive when compared to the

guarterly growth ratesthe company hasachieved over the past year." Ted Barac,

an analyst at Moody's said in an interview. "Its increasingly likely that an

eventual restructuring may be required.” [Emphasis added.]

52. OnDecember 7, 2001, shares of NTL again fell as much as 22% after investors learned
that the Company would probably have to convert more debt into other securities, after the Company was
unable to find a buyer for its Towers Units—adivison the Company previoudy stated it was going to sdl
for up to US$2.2 hillion to reduce debt and fund operations. Thisday, sharesof NTL fell aslow as$1.01
per share, before closing trading at $1.12, a new 52-week low. According to Bloomberg, since the

Moody sdowngradeon November 29th, NTL hadlost over two-thirdsof itsmarket capitalization,
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falling to $290.5 million from $677.7 million the prior week, and from $30 billion in January
2000. Bloomberg aso reported that, as of December 7, 2001, the Company had $17.5 billion in debt.

53.  Also on December 7, 2001, the Daily Telegraph, cting an unidentified Company
spokesperson, reported that NTL would begin charging customersfor its previoudy free Internet service,
gartingin January. According to thereport, beginning in January 2002, the Company would begin charging
customers between £7-£10 per month.

54.  On December 10, 2001, shares of NTL traded below $1.00 for the first time ever, after
the Company announced that it would cut 2,000 jobs, or 12 percent of itsworkforce, in order to preserve
cash to fund operations.

55. On December 12, 2001, Bloomberg news service reported that sharesof NTL fell over
22% after Standard & Poor's cut the Company's credit rating to its seventh lowest level, "B-," dting
concerns that with debt at 90 timesits market value, NTL will need to borrow more money to continue
operations. According toBloomberg, sharesof NTL reached arecord low of $0.68 per share, rendering
a market capitdization of less than $200 million. "There is a high probability that NTL may need to
restructure... [due to] increesing concerns about NTL's ability to service its extremdy high levels of debt
over the medium term, given the group's lower-than-expected” growth, S& P stated.

56.  OnDecember 17, 2001, Bloomberg further reported that the Company's magjor creditors
were caling on NTL to file for bankruptcy protection so that it could conserve cash and renegotiate its
massive debt, asfollows:

“It's not afunctioning business," said Chrigtine Johnson, who helps manage $8 hillion

in mostly corporate bonds, including NTL debt, a Investec Asset Management Ltd. in

London. "It hasrun out of choicesandit'snow recognized asbeing a very serious
situation."

* * *

The bonds are trading at about 29 percent of face value. Enron Corp. filed the
biggest-ever corporate bankruptcy on Dec. 2, and itsbonds around then traded at
21 centson the dollar.

* * *

"The best outcomefor NTL Communications Corp. bondholdersmay befrom theauction
of the company by its banks." [stated Kurt Klimenko, an analyst at Barclays Capital
Group]. [Emphasis added |
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57. On December 22, 2001, the Sunday Times (UK) reported that NTL had invested
$15 million in unsecured convertible notes of CoreComm, aNew Y ork-based provider of local and long-
distance phone services, which shares the same offices as the Company and is owned and/or managed by
severd of the Individual Defendants, including Blumentha and Knapp, among others. Infact, the Sunday
Times report reiterated statements made in the Company's May 2001 Proxy, which stated the following:

OnApril 12, 2001, the Company purchased $15 million of an unsecured convertible note
of CoreComm, a company that offers telecommunications and Internet services to
residentia and business customersin the United States.

* * *

Barclay Knapp, George Blumenthd, Richard Lubasch and Gregg Gorelick are executive
officers of both the Company and CoreComm. In addition, Barclay Knapp, Warren
Potash, Dd Mintz, George Blumentha and Alan Patricof are directors of the Company
and CoreComm....

* * *

The Company obtains billing and software development services from CoreComm.
CoreComm billed the Company $5.9 million, $4.6 million and $2.9 million in 2000, 1999
and 1998, respectively, for these services. In addition, CoreComm billed the Company
$6.7 million in October 2000 for services to be rendered from January to September
2001. In March 2000, the Company and CoreComm announced that they had entered
into an agreement to link their networks in order to create an internationd Internet
backbone. In November 2000, CoreComm billed the Company $9.1 million primaxrily for
usage on the network in 2001.

58.  On January 23, 2002, Matthew Lynn, a Bloomberg columnist published the following
report on the Company:

Barclay Knapp, founder and chief executive of the British cable company NTL Inc., will
need dl his considerable rhetorical skills over the next few weeks to save his company.
NTL has borrowed $17.5 hillion to finance an ambitious expansion program, which has
so far yielded few tangible results. Now his bankers and borrowers are catching
up with him.

Already, NTL's shares have fallen from almost $110 to just 43 cents. Now NTL
looks set to become one of the biggest corporate failuresfor the current economic
malaise. Like EnronintheU.S,, it will pose big questions about who investors
givemoney to, and how closely they watch what happensto their money after they
have parted company with it.

NTL investors will ask themsalves this question: Have we only oursalves to blame? For
NTL turns out to be a company that, so to speak, can't even tieits own shoelaces.
That didn't stop it becoming one of the biggest borrowers in the U.K. over the past five
years.
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The trouble for NTL was that revenue failed to keep track with the expansion.
Capital expenditurefar outstripstheability of the company to generate cash from
its networks. The position of the businessis now perilous.

* * *

Thereason issmple: those shodaces again, and the difficulty of tying them without getting
agrown-up to help you. NTL never mastered the mysteries of running a cable
company.

Wheat people who lent NTL that 12 billion pounds should have been reading was not its
balance shest, or its revenue forecasts, or any of the other guff the company puts out, but
awebgte called Nthellworld.com

That is alovingly put together website that details the disasters that await anyone
foolish enough to try to use any of NTL's products. It israreto see a company
that can inspire such a passionate response from its customers—and a shame for
NTL's marketing department that the passion is quite so twisted and ugly. NTL
customers really hate the company.

Here are a couple of the latest entries on the Site. Andrew from Reading writes.

"My digital TV connection hasbeen in for ayear. It never worked, NTL don't give
a stuff. We've had 27 engineer visits. |'ve even offered to smash their box to
pieces and send it back to them, on the assumption it will work better that way.
Avoid NTL like the plague...."

Paul Doxey from Nottingham explains how hereceived billsfrom NTL long after he

moved house and canceled his subscription, despiteregular phonecalls: " | have

now given up all of the little hope of ever escaping their clutches, and will

robably be an NTL customer for the rest of my life. There is no escapel!!!”
Emphasis added.]

59.  OnMarch 27, 2002, Bloomberg reported that NTL had announced that it would record
alossof $12.8 hillion, or an astounding loss of $46.46 per share, for the fourth quarter 2001, the
period ended December 31, 2001, compared to aloss of $4.57 per sharein the year-earlier period, and
aso dated that it may run out of cash before completing talks with its lenders regarding the
restructuring of its massive, $17.5 billion debt. According to Bloomberg, defendant Knapp stated
in a conference cal that the Company may go out of businessunlessit isableto find new investorsto keep
it afloat through October. "They don't have enough cash to support their business while the talks are
ongoing,” said Morten Andersen, an analyst at Deutsche Bank, which recommends selling the stock.

"There'snovaluein theequity.” The shareswhich havelost 99 percent of their vauein the past yesr,
yesterday fell 4.8 percent to 20 cents, leaving the company with debt more than 316 timesits market vaue.
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In addition, a thistimethe Company also reported that NTL lost 21.3 percent of its customerson
an annualized basis during the fourth quarter.

60.  OnApril 1, 2002, NTL announced that it would stop making payments on certain bonds
and that the Company was now in talks with its creditors about a strategy to restructure its bal ance sheet
and reduce debt. According to an Associated Press report, the Company said it was responding to a
request made by an unofficid committee of its bondholders.

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

For Violation of §810(b) of the 1934 Act
and Rule 10b-5 Against All Defendants

61. Paintiff incorporates 111-60 by reference.

62. During the Class Period, defendants disseminated or gpproved the false statements
gpecified above, which they knew or recklesdy disregarded were mideading in that they contained
misrepresentations and failed to disclose materia facts necessary in order to make the statements made,
in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not mideading.

63. Defendants violated 810(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 in that they:

@ Employed devices, schemes, and artifices to defraud;

(b) Made untrue statements of materid facts or omitted to state materia facts
necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made,
not mideading; or

(© Engaged in acts, practices, and a course of business that operated as a fraud or
deceit upon plaintiff and others smilarly situated in connection with their purchases of NTL publicly traded
securities during the Class Period.

64. Pantiff and the Class have suffered damages in that, in reiance on the integrity of the
market, they paid artificidly inflated pricesfor NTL publicly traded securities or purchased notes from the
Company at atificidly inflated prices or with converson priceswhich wereatificidly inflated. Plaintiff and
the Classwould not have purchased NTL publicly traded securities a the pricesthey paid, or at all, if they
had been aware that the market prices had been atificidly and fasdy inflated by defendants mideading

stiatements.
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65.  Asadirect and proximate result of these defendants wrongful conduct, plaintiff and the
other members of the Class suffered damages in connection with their purchases of NTL publicly traded
securities during the Class Period.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

For Violation of §20(a) of the 1934 Act
Against All Defendants

66.  Plaintiff incorporates 11-65 by reference.

67.  The Individud Defendants acted as controlling persons of NTL within the meaning of
§20(a) of the Exchange Act. By reason of their positions as officers and/or directors of NTL, and their
ownership of NTL stock, the Individua Defendants had the power and authority to cause NTL to engage
in the wrongful conduct complained of herein. NTL controlled each of the Individud Defendants and dl
of itsemployees. By reason of such conduct, the Individua Defendants and NTL are liable pursuant to
820(a) of the Exchange Act.

CLASSACTION ALLEGATIONS

68. Pantiff brings this action asaclass action pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rulesof Civil
Procedure on behdf of al personswho purchased NTL publicly traded securities (the " Class') onthe open
market during the Class Period. Excluded from the Class are defendants.

69.  The members of the Class are o numerous that joinder of al membersisimpracticable.
The disposition of their claimsin aclassaction will provide subgtantia benefitsto the parties and the Court.
During the Class Period, NTL had morethan 276 million shares of stock outstanding, owned by hundreds
if not thousands of persons.

70.  Thereisawdl-defined community of interest in the questions of law and fact involved in
this case. Questions of law and fact common to the members of the Class which predominate over
questions which may affect individua Class membersinclude:

@ Whether the 1934 Act was violated by defendants;
(b) Whether defendants omitted and/or misrepresented materia facts;
(© Whether defendants statements omitted materia facts necessary to make the

gatements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not mideading;
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(d)  Whether defendantsknew or recklesdy disregarded that their statementswerefa se
and mideading;

(e Whether thepricesof NTL'spublicly traded securitieswereartificidly inflated; and

® The extent of damage sustained by Class members and the appropriate measure
of damages.

71. Fantiff'sclams are typical of those of the Class because plaintiff and the Class sustained
damages from defendants wrongful conduct.

72. Pantiff will adequatdly protect the interests of the Class and has retained counsdl who are
experienced in class action securities litigation. Plantiff has no interests which conflict with those of the
Class.

73. A cdlassactionissuperior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication
of this controversy.

STATUTORY SAFE HARBOR

74.  The datutory safe harbor provided for forward-looking statements under certain
circumstances does not apply to any of the dlegedly fase forward-looking statements pleaded in this
Complaint. The safe harbor does not gpply to NTL's allegedly fase statements made during the Class
Period. None of the written forward-looking statements made were identified as forward-looking
statements, nor was it Sated that actud results "could differ materialy from those projected.” Nor did
meaningful cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause actud results to differ
materidly from those in the forward-looking statements accompany those forward-looking statements.
Each of the forward-looking statements aleged herein to be false was authorized by an executive officer
of NTL and was actualy known by each of the Individua Defendants to be false when made.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

A. Dedlaring this action to be a proper class action pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federd Rules
of Civil Procedure;

B. Awarding plaintiff and the members of the Class compensatory damages,
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C. Awarding plaintiff and the membersof the Class pre-judgment and post-judgment interest,
aswell asther reasonable attorneys fees, expert witness fees and other codts;

D. Awarding extraordinary, equitable and/or injunctive rief as permitted by law, equity and
the federa statutory provisions sued hereunder, pursuant to Rules 64 and 65 and any appropriate state law
remedies to assure that the Class has an effective remedy; and

E Awarding such other relief asthis Court may deem just and proper.

JURY DEMAND

Aantiff demands atrid by jury.

DATED: April 18, 2002 MILBERG WEISSBERSHAD
HYNES& LERACH LLP

STEVEN G. SCHULMAN (SS-2561)
SAMUEL H. RUDMAN (SR-7957)
One PennsylvaniaPlaza

New York, NY 10119-1065
Telephone: 212/594-5300

FARUQI & FARUQI,LLP
NADEEM FARUQI

320 East 39th St.

New York, NY 10016
Telephone: 212/983-9330

SCOTT & SCOTT, LLC
DAVID SCOTT

MICHAEL SWICK

401 City Line Avenue, Suite 122
Baa Cynwyd, PA 19004
Telephone: 610/668-1955

Attorneysfor Plaintiffs
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